
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING | GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG | MODE D’EMPLOI

MODO DE EMPLEO | ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO | NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ | INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI | ИНСТРУКЦИЯ | KULLANIM KILAVUZU | BRUGSANVISNING

BRUKSANVISNING | HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS | KÄYTTÖOHJE | ΟΔΗΓΕΊΕΣ

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI | NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS | NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

KASUTAMA | UPUTSTVO ZA UPORABU | ІНСТРУКЦІЯ | MOD DE FOLOSIRE

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА | NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

Hammock with stand
MODEL: X80-000870

AM/63 • P.O. BOX 37211 • 1030 AE AMSTERDAM • THE NETHERLANDS
AM/63 • P.O. BOX 18400 • SUTTON COLDFIELD • B73 9UW • UNITED KINGDOM

EN

NL

DE

FR

ES

IT

CZ

PT

PL

RU

TR

DK

NO

SE

HU

FI

GR

LV

LT

SI

EE

HR

UA

RO

BG

SK

VER1.00.082025



2  |  Instructions for use – Hammock with stand

EN HAMMOCK WITH STAND

PLEASE READ THESE DIRECTIONS AND SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE. 

	– Use the hammock only as described and only for its 
stated purpose. 

	– Save these instructions carefully.
	– All documents must be provided with the product if 
it is transferred to a third party.

	– Do not leave children unsupervised with the 
packaging and / or the product.

	– Suitable for adults and children aged 12 and up.
	– Children may only use the hammock under adult 
supervision.

	– Be mindful of other playing children and keep them 
at a safe distance when the hammock is in use.

	– Do not leap or jump into the hammock.
	– Do not swing the hammock. The maximum 
swinging range is 15°.

	– Installation should only be done by an adult. Ask for 
assistance when setting up and taking down.

	– Proper tools are required for a safe assembly.
	– Regularly check the assembly for damage and wear.
	– If the item is damaged, it must be disposed of.
	– Provide a soft surface such as grass, sand or rubber 
tiles underneath the hammock.

	– Do not place objects underneath the hammock.
	– Before using the hammock, check and test for any 
damage.

	– This article is intended for private use and for use 
outdoors. It is not suitable for commercial purposes.

	– Only use the hammock as described in this manual, 
with the enclosed parts and only for the stated 
purpose.

SPECIFICATIONS
Dimensions: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x D)
Max. load: 120 kg
Material: metal (frame)
65% polyester, 35% cotton (hammock)

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
	– Never use cleaners containing solvents that can 
damage the article.

	– Only clean the hammock with a mild household 
detergent and warm water.

	– Wipe the hammock with a dry cloth.
	– Protect the hammock from extreme weather.
	– Only use the hammock when it is dry.
	– Protect the hammock from prolonged direct sun 
exposure.

STORAGE
After use, store the cleaned and dry hammock rolled 
up in the tote bag. Always let the hammock dry before 
storing. Store your hammock in a ventilated, cool, dry 
spot.

DISPOSAL
The packaging consists of environmentally friendly 
materials that you can dispose of at your local 
recycling center. Your municipality has information 
regarding disposal of the article as waste after use.

NL HANGMAT MET FRAME

LEES VOOR GEBRUIK DE VOLGENDE 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN EN VEILIGHEIDS­
VOORSCHRIFTEN GOED DOOR. 

	– Gebruik de hangmat alleen volgens de beschrijving 
en uitsluitend voor de aangegeven gebruiksdoelen.

	– Bewaar deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig. 
	– Geef alle documenten mee wanneer het product 
aan derden wordt overgedragen.

	– Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht bij het 
verpakkingsmateriaal en het product.

	– Alleen geschikt voor volwassenen en kinderen 
vanaf 12 jaar.

	– Kinderen altijd onder toezicht houden.
	– Wees bedachtzaam voor spelende kinderen en 
houd hen uit de buurt wanneer de hangmat in 
gebruik is.
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	– Ga niet met een ruk of sprong in de hangmat zitten.
	– Gebruik de hangmat niet als schommelstoel. Het 
maximale schommelbereik is 15°.

	– Montage dient uitsluitend door een volwassene 
te geschieden. Vraag bij het opzetten en in elkaar 
klappen een tweede persoon te hulp.

	– Zorg altijd voor geschikt montagemateriaal.
	– Controleer regelmatig de bevestiging en op slijtage.
	– Indien het artikel beschadigd is, dient het 
verwijdert te worden.

	– Zorg voor een zachte ondergrond, zoals een 
grasmat, rubbertegels of een zandlaag.

	– Plaats geen voorwerpen onder de hangmat.
	– Alvorens de hangmat op te hangen, eerst goed 
controleren en testen op eventuele beschadigingen.

	– Dit artikel is bedoeld voor privégebruik en recreatie 
buitenshuis en niet geschikt voor commerciële 
doeleinden.

	– Gebruik de hangmat alleen zoals beschreven in deze 
handleiding met de hierbij geleverde onderdelen 
en waarvoor het artikel bedoeld is. 

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
Afmetingen: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x D)
Max. belasting: 120 kg
Materiaal: metaal (frame)
65 % polyester, 35% katoen (hangmat)

SCHOONMAAK EN ONDERHOUD
	– Gebruik nooit reinigingsmiddelen die oplosmid­
delen bevatten die kunnen het artikel beschadigen.

	– Maak de hangmat alleen met een mild huishoudelijk 
reinigingsmiddel en warm water schoon.

	– Veeg de hangmat vervolgens met een droge doek af.
	– Bescherm de hangmat tegen extreme weersinvloeden.
	– Gebruik de hangmat alleen als deze droog is.
	– Bescherm de hangmat tegen langdurig direct zonlicht.

OPSLAG
Na gebruik kunt u de gereinigde en gedroogde 
hangmat opgerold in de draagtas bewaren. De 

hangmat voor het opbergen altijd eerst laten drogen. 
Berg de hangmat op een luchtige, droge en koele plek 
op. 

AFVALVERWERKING
De verpakking bestaat uit milieuvriendelijke 
materialen die u via de plaatselijke recyclingdiensten 
kunt inleveren. Uw gemeente verstrekt informatie 
over de mogelijkheden het artikel na gebruik als 
huisvuil af te voeren.

DE HÄNGEMATTE MIT GESTELL

LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DIE FOLGENDEN 
HINWEISE ZUR NUTZUNG UND SICHERHEIT 
SORGFÄLTIG DURCH.

	– Verwenden Sie die Hängematte so wie beschrieben 
und nur für den dafür bestimmten Zweck.

	– Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen sorgfältig auf. 
	– Geben Sie alle Beilagen mit, wenn der Artikel an 
eine andere Partei übertragen wird.

	– Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt bei der 
Verpackung und dem Artikel. 

	– Nur geeignet für Erwachsene und Kinder über 12 
Jahre.

	– Kinder immer unter Aufsicht halten.
	– Denken Sie an spielende Kinder und halten Sie sie 
fern, wenn die Hängematte in Gebrauch ist.

	– Nicht mit einem Ruck oder Sprung in die 
Hängematte sitzen.

	– Benutzen Sie die Hängematte nicht als 
Schaukelstuhl. Der maximale Schwenkbereich 
beträgt 15°.

	– Die Montage sollte nur von einem Erwachsenen 
durchgeführt werden. Fragen Sie zum Aufstellen 
und Einklappen eine zweite Person zur Hilfe. 

	– Benutzen Sie immer geeignetes Montagematerial.
	– Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Befestigungen und 
Verschleiß. 

	– Wenn der Artikel beschädigt ist, muss er entsorgt 
werden.
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	– Sorgen Sie für eine weiche Unterlage wie Gras, 
Sand oder Gummi-Fliesen.

	– Legen Sie keine Gegenstände unter die Hängematte.
	– Bevor Sie die Hängematte aufhängen, Überprüfung 
erst die Befestigungen und eventuelle 
Beschädigungen.

	– Dieser Artikel ist nur für den privaten Gebrauch und 
für Freizeitaktivitäten im Freien geeignet und nicht 
für kommerzielle Zwecke.

	– Verwenden Sie die Hängematte, wie in dieser 
Beilage beschrieben wird mit den dazugehörigen 
Komponenten, wofür der Artikel bestimmt ist.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Maße: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x T)
Max. Last: 120 kg
Material: Metall (Rahmen)
65% Polyester, 35% Baumwolle (Hängematte)

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
	– Verwenden Sie niemals Reinigungsmittel mit 
Lösungsmitteln, die den Artikel beschädigen 
können.

	– Die Hängematte nur mit einem milden 
Haushaltsreiniger und warmem Wasser reinigen.

	– Wischen Sie die Hängematte mit einem trockenen 
Tuch ab.

	– Schützen Sie die Hängematte von extremen 
Wetterereignissen.

	– Verwenden Sie die Hängematte nur, wenn sie 
trocken ist.

	– Die Hängematte nicht über längere Zeit an 
extremen Sonnenlicht aussetzen.

LAGERUNG
Nach gebrauch die gereinigte und getrocknete 
Hängematte zusammengerollt in der Tasche 
wegräumen. Die Hängematte vor dem Wegräumen 
immer erst trocknen lassen. Bewahren Sie Ihre 
Hängematte an einem frischen, trockenen, kühlen 
Ort.

ENTSORGUNG
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen 
Materialien, die Sie bei einer örtlichen Recycling 
Dienstleistung abgeben können. Ihre Gemeinde teilt 
Informationen aus, über die Möglichkeiten den Artikel 
nach Gebrauch als Müllentsorgung anzubieten.

FR HAMAC AVEC SUPPORT

VEUILLEZ PRENDRE CONNAISSANCE DES 
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT LA SÉCURITÉ 
AVANT D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT.

	– Utilisez le hamac tel que spécifié et uniquement 
selon l'usage pour lequel il a été conçu. 

	– Sauvegardez soigneusement ces instructions.
	– Tous les documents doivent être fournis avec le 
produit s'il est transféré à un tiers.

	– Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance à 
proximité de l'emballage et/ou du produit.

	– Convient aux adultes et aux enfants à partir de 12 ans.
	– Les enfants ne doivent utiliser le hamac que sous la 
supervision d'un adulte.

	– Assurez-vous de garder les enfants à une distance 
sécuritaire du hamac lorsque celui-ci est utilisé.

	– Ne sautez pas dans le hamac.
	– Ne faites pas balancer le hamac. Le mouvement 
maximum de balancement est de 15 °.

	– L'installation doit être effectuée par un adulte. 
Demandez de l'aide pour monter et démonter le 
hamac.

	– Des outils adéquats sont requis pour un assemblage 
sécuritaire.

	– Vérifiez régulièrement l'assemblage pour 
d'éventuels dommages et des signes d'usure.

	– Si l'article est endommagé, il doit être jeté.
	– Assurez-vous d'installer le hamac au-dessus d'une 
surface souple comme l'herbe, le sable ou le 
caoutchouc.

	– Ne placez pas d'objet sous le hamac.
	– Avant d'utiliser le hamac, vérifiez d'éventuels 
dommages.
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	– Cet article a été conçu pour l'usage personnel et 
pour l'extérieur. Il n'est pas destiné pour des buts 
commerciaux.

	– Utilisez strictement le hamac tel que décrit dans ce 
manuel d'instruction, avec les pièces déjà incluses 
et uniquement pour l'usage mentionné ci-dessus.

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Dimensions: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x D)
Charge maximale: 120 kg
Matériaux:
métal (support)
polyester 65%, 35% coton (hamac)

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
	– N'utilisez jamais d'agent nettoyeur contenant des 
solvants qui pourraient endommager l'article.

	– Nettoyez le hamac à l'aide d'un détergent doux et 
de l'eau chaude.

	– Essuyez le hamac avec un chiffon sec.
	– Protégez le hamac de conditions climatiques 
extrêmes.

	– Utilisez le hamac uniquement lorsque le temps est 
sec.

	– Évitez d'exposer longuement le hamac à la lumière 
directe du soleil.

ENTREPOSAGE
Après l'usage, enroulez le hamac propre et sec dans 
son fourre-tout. Assurez-vous toujours que le hamac 
est bien sec avant de l'entreposer. Entreposez votre 
hamac dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé.

DISPOSITION DES DÉCHETS
L'emballage consiste en matériaux écologiques dont 
vous pouvez disposer à votre centre de recyclage local.
Votre municipalité peut vous informer quant au 
recyclage de l'article après sa durée de vie.

ES HAMACA CON BASTIDOR

ANTES DEL USO LEE DETENIDAMENTE LAS 
SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y 
SEGURIDAD.

	– Sólo use la hamaca segun las instrucciones y solo 
para las propósitos indicados.

	– Guarde bien estas instrucciones.
	– Si el producto sea entregada a otras personas 
entregue todas las documentas que van con el 
producto.

	– No deje los niños sin vigilancia con el producto o el 
embalaje.

	– Sólo apto para adultos y niños mayores de 12 años.
	– Siempre tenga los niños baja la vigilancia de un 
adulto.

	– Tenga cuidado con niños jugando y mantengalos a 
distancia cuando la hamaca está en uso.

	– No sientese en la hamaca saltando.
	– No use la hamaca como mecedora. La alcance 
máxima de mecerse es 15°.

	– El montaje debe ser hecho por un adulto. Pregunte a 
un tercero que le ayude para abrir y cerrar la hamaca.

	– Cuida que tenga material adecuado para el 
montaje.

	– Controlar con frecuencia la fijación y para desgaste.
	– En caso de daño deshacerse del artículo.
	– Cuida que hay un superficie suave, como un 
alfombra de hierba, baldosas de goma o arena.

	– No ponga objetos debajo de la hamaca.
	– Antes de colgar la hamaca, controlar y probar si esté 
dañado.

	– Este artículo es para el uso domestico y no es apto 
para propósitos comerciales.

	– Sólo use la hamaca como indicado en estas 
instrucciones con las piezas que van con el artículo 
y las propsitos indicados.

DATOS TÉCNICOS
Tamaño: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x A x H)
Carga máxima: 120 kg
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Material: metálico (soporte)
65 % poliéster, 35% algodón (hamaca)

MANTENER Y LIMPIAR
	– Nunca use detergentes que contienen solventes 
que pueden dañar el artículo. 

	– Sólo limpia la hamaca con un detergente suave y 
agua caliente.

	– Despues pasar un tela seca sobre la hamaca.
	– Protege la hamaca contra tiempos extremos.
	– Sólo use la hamaca cuando esté seca. 
	– Protege la hamaca contra la exposición larga a la luz 
directa del sol.

GUARDAR
Despues del uso se puede guardar la hamaca limpia 
y seca en la bolsa de transporte. Siempre deja secar 
la hamaca antes de guardarla. Guardar en un lugar 
ventilado, seco y frío.

RESIDUOS
El embalaje consiste de materiales ecológicos que 
se puede entregar en puntos de reciclaje locales. 
Su ayuntamiento tiene información sobre cómo 
deshacerse de residuos del artículo.

IT AMACA CON TELAIO

PRIMA DELL'USO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE 
LE SEGUENTI ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO E LE 
PRESCRIZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA. 

	– Usare l'amaca esclusivamente in osservanza della 
descrizione e solo per gli usi indicati.

	– Conservare scrupolosamente queste istruzioni per l'uso. 
	– Quando il prodotto viene ceduto a terzi allegare 
sempre tutta la documentazione.

	– Non lasciare l'imballaggio e il prodotto a 
disposizione dei bambini.

	– Adatto esclusivamente alle persone adulte e ai 
bambini maggiori di 12 anni.

	– Sorvegliare sempre attentamente i bambini.

	– Prestare sempre molta attenzione ai bambini che 
giocano e tenerli sempre lontani dall'amaca in uso.

	– Non sedersi sull'amaca saltandoci dentro o dando 
uno strattone.

	– Non usare l'amaca come un'altalena. L'oscillazione 
massima è di 15°.

	– Il montaggio deve essere eseguito esclusivamente 
da un adulto. Chiedere l'aiuto di una seconda 
persona quando si alza o si smonta l'amaca.

	– Utilizzare soltanto materiale di montaggio idoneo.
	– Controllare periodicamente l'eventuale usura e il 
fissaggio.

	– Se l'articolo è danneggiato deve essere gettato via.
	– Montare l'amaca al disopra di un fondo morbido 
come per esempio dell'erba, mattonelle di gomma 
o uno strato di sabbia.

	– Non mettere alcun oggetto sotto l'amaca.
	– Prima di appendere l'amaca, controllare sempre 
l'eventuale presenza di danni.

	– Questo articolo è destinato all'uso privato e per lo 
svago all'aperto e non per scopi commerciali.

	– Usare l'amaca solo come descritto in questo manuale 
con le componenti ivi incluse e per gli scopi indicati. 

DATI TECNICI
Misure: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (Lu x Al x La)
Portata massima: 120 kg
Materiale: metallo (telaio)
65 % poliestere, 35% cotone (amaca)

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
	– Non usare mai detergenti contenenti solventi che 
potrebbero danneggiare l'articolo.

	– Pulire l'amaca soltanto con un blando detergente 
casalingo e acqua calda.

	– Asciugare poi l'amaca con un panno asciutto.
	– Proteggere l'amaca dalle estreme condizioni 
atmosferiche.

	– Usare l'amaca soltanto quando è asciutta.
	– Proteggere l'amaca dall'esposizione continua alla 
luce diretta del sole.
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CONSERVAZIONE
Dopo l'uso l'amaca può essere riposta arrotolata nel 
sacco contenitore. Prima di riporre l'amaca, lasciar 
sempre asciugare il sacco. Conservare l'amaca sempre 
in un luogo areato, asciutto e fresco. 

SMALTIMENTO DEI RIFIUTI
L'imballaggio è stato realizzato con materiali eco-
compatibili e deve essere smaltito attraverso la rete 
locale di riciclo. Il comune fornisce informazioni 
sulla possibilità di consegnare l'articolo come rifiuto 
domestico.

CZ LEHÁTKO SE STOJANEM

PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE TYTO POKYNY A 
INSTRUKCE.

	– Lehátko používejte jen tak, jak je zde napsáno a jen 
na to, na co je určeno.

	– Pečlivě návod uschovejte.
	– Pokud je výrobek poskytován třetí straně, musí být 
poskytnut se všemi dokumenty.

	– Děti nenechávejte bez dozoru v blízkosti balení 
nebo samotného výrobku.

	– Vhodné pro dospělé a děti strarší 12-ti let.
	– Mladší děti mohou používat lehátko jen pod 
dozorem dospělé osoby.

	– Při používání lehátka dávejte pozor na děti, které si 
hrají v jeho blízkosti.

	– Na lehátko neskákejte.
	– Na lehátku se příliš nehoupejte. Maximální úhel 
zhoupnutí je 15°

	– Sestavení lehátka může uskutečnit jen dospělá 
osoba za asistence jiné dospělé osoby.

	– Pro bezpečné sestavení lehátka je potřeba správné 
nářadí.

	– Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda není výrobek poškozen. 
	– Pokud je výrobek poškozen, musí být zlikvidován.
	– Používejte na měkkém povrchu, jako je tráva, písek 
nebo gumové dlaždice.

	– Pod lehátko nic nedávejte.

	– Před použitím lehátko zkontrolujte, zda není 
poškozené.

	– Lehátko je určeno pro soukromé a venkovní použití. 
Není určeno pro komerční využití.

	– Používejte lehátko jen tak, jak je popsáno v návodu, 
pomocí přiložených částí a pro stanovené účely.

SPECIFIKACE
Rozměry 300 x 100 x 100 cm (D x Š x V)
Maxilmální nosnost 120kg
Materiá kov (rám) 
65% polyester, 35% bavlna

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
	– Nikdy nepoužívejte čistící přípravky s rozpoštědly, 
které by mohly lehátko poškodit. 

	– Čistěte lehátko jen pomocí jemných domácích 
čisticích prostředků a teplou vodou.

	– Otřete lehátko suchým hadrem.
	– Chraňte lehátko před špatným počasím.
	– Lehátko používejte jen pokud je suché.
	– Nevystavujte lehátko dlouhému slunečními záření.

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Po použití skladujte lehátko suché a zabalené v přenosném 
obalu. Před uskladněním lehátka ho nechte uschnout. 
Skladujte na dobře větraném, chladném a suchém místě.

LIKVIDACE
Balení obsahuje ekologicky šetrné materiály, můžete 
ho zlikvidovat v místní recyklaci. O místu recyklace se 
informujte se na příslušném úřadě.

PT CAMA DE REDE COM PLATAFORMA

POR FAVOR LEIA ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES E 
DIRECTIVAS DE SEGURANÇA CUIDADOSAMENTE 
ANTES DE UTILIZAR.

	– Utilize a cama de rede somente para os propósitos 
especificados.

	– Guarde estas instruções com cuidado.



8  |  Instructions for use – Hammock with stand

	– Todos os documentos devem ser fornecidos com 
este produto se este for transferido para uma 
terceira parte.

	– Não deixe crianças desacompanhadas com as 
embalagens e/ou o produto.

	– Adequado para adultos e crianças com 12 anos de 
idade ou superior.

	– Crianças só devem utilizar a cama de rede sob 
supervisão de adultos.

	– Tome atenção se crianças se encontram a brincar 
perto da cama de rede e mantenha-as a uma 
distância segura quando esta se encontra a ser 
utilizada.

	– Não salte ou pule na cama de rede.
	– Não baloice a cama de rede. O ângulo máximo de 
oscilação deve ser de 15°.

	– A instalação deve ser só feita por um adulto. Peça 
ajuda para montar ou desmontar.

	– Ferramentas próprias são necessárias para uma 
montagem segura.

	– Verifique a cama regularmente para localizar 
quaisquer danos ou desgastes.

	– Se algum item se encontrar danificado deverá ser 
deitado fora.

	– Providencie que uma superfície suave, como relva, 
areia ou azulejos de borracha, se encontra por baixo 
da cama de rede.

	– Antes de utilizar a cama de rede, verifique e teste 
para localizar eventuais danos.

	– Este artigo é para ser utilizado para fins privados e 
para ser utilizado em exteriores. Não é adequado 
para fins comerciais.

	– Utilize a cama de rede somente para os fins descritos 
neste manual, com todas as partes incluídas e 
somente para o propósito descrito.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Dimensões: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (C x A x L)
Carga máxima: 120 kg
Material: metal (armação) 
65% poliéster, 35% algodão (cama de rede)

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
	– Nunca utilize produtos que contenham solventes 
que possam causar danos ao artigo.

	– Limpe somente a cama de rede com um detergente 
suave e água quente.

	– Seque a cama de rede com um pano seco.
	– Proteja a cama de rede condições atmosféricas 
extremas.

	– Utilize a cama de rede somente quando esta se 
encontrar seca.

	– Proteja a cama de rede de prolongada exposição à 
luz solar.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Depois de utilizar, guarde a cama de rede seca e limpa 
enrolada no saco de lona. Deixe a cama de rede secar 
antes de guardar. Armazene num local fresco, seco e 
ventilado.

DEITAR FORA
A embalagem consiste de materiais amigos ao 
ambiente, que pode deitar fora no seu centro local de 
reciclagem. O seu município tem informações relativas 
ao dispor de artigos como lixo depois de utilizar.

PL HAMAK NA STELAŻU 

PRZED UŻYCIEM PRZECZYTAJ INSTRUKCJE ORAZ 
INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I ZACHOWAJ JE 
NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ.

	– Używaj hamaka wyłącznie w opisany sposób i 
zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem. 

	– Zachowaj instrukcję w bezpiecznym miejscu.
	– Jeśli produkt przekazany zostanie osobom trzecim, 
należy dołączyć do niego wszelkie instrukcje.

	– Nie pozostawiać dzieci bez nadzoru z produktem 
ani jego opakowaniem.

	– Produkt przeznaczony dla osób dorosłych oraz 
dzieci powyżej 12 roku życia.

	– Dzieci mogą korzystać z hamaka wyłącznie pod 
opieką osoby dorosłej.
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	– Podczas korzystania z hamaka zwróć uwagę na 
bawiące się wokół dzieci, trzymaj je w bezpiecznej 
odległości od hamaka.

	– Nie wskakuj na hamak.
	– Nie huśtaj się na hamaku. Maksymalne wyhylenie 
hamaka wynosi 15°.

	– Montaż hamaka wyłącznie przez osobę dorosłą. 
Podczas rozkładania i składania hamaka poproś 
drugą osobę o pomoc.

	– Do bezpiecznego montażu wymagane są 
odpowiednie narzędzia.

	– Sprawdzaj regularnie produkt pod kątem uszkodzeń 
i zużycia.

	– Jeśli produkt jest uszkodzony należy go wyrzucić.
	– Podłoże pod hamakiem powinno być miękkie np. 
trawa, piasek, gumowa mata.

	– Nie umieszczaj żadnych przedmiotów pod 
hamakiem.

	– Przed użyciem hamaka sprawdź produkt pod kątem 
uszkodzeń.

	– Produkt przeznaczony jest do użytku prywatnego 
i do użycia na zewnątrz. Produkt nie jest 
przeznaczony do użytku komercyjnego.

	– Używaj hamaka wyłącznie w sposób opisany 
w instrukcji, zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem i 
używając załączonych elementów.

SPECYFIKACJE
Wymiary: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (D x W x G)
Max. obciążenie: 120 kg
Materiał: metal (rama)
65% poliester, 35% bawełna (hamak)

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
	– Nigdy nie stosuj środków czyszczących zawierających 
rozpuszczalniki, które moga uszkodzić produkt.

	– Czyśc za pomocą delikatnego środka myjącego i 
ciepłej wody.

	– Wytrzyj hamak suchą szmatką.
	– Chroń hamak przed ekstremalnymi warunkami 
pogodowymi.

	– Używaj hamaka wyłącznie gdy jest suchy.
	– Chroń hamak przed długim działaniem 
bezpośrednich promieni słonecznych.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Po użyciu wyczyść hamak, wysusz i przechowuj 
zwinięty w pokrowcu. Zawsze wysusz hamak przes 
zwinięciem. Przechowuj hamak w wentylowanym, 
chłodnym i suchym miejscu.

UTYLIZACJA
Opakowanie wykonano w materiałów przyjaznych dla 
środowiska, które można wyrzucić w punkcie zbierania 
odpadów. Wasze władze lokalne posiadają informacje 
odnośnie składowania produktu po zużyciu.

RU ГАМАК СО СТОЙКОЙ

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ, ПОЖАЛУЙСТА, ДАННЫЕ 
УКАЗАНИЯ И ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ.

	– Используйте гамак в соответствие с описанием 
и для указанных целей.

	– Сохраните данные инструкции.
	– В случае передачи 3-му лицу, все инструкции 
должны быть переданы вместе с гамаком.

	– Не оставляйте детей без присмотра с упаковкой 
и/или гамаком.

	– Для взрослых и детей старше 12 лет.
	– Дети могут пользоваться гамаком только под 
присмотром взрослых.

	– Принимайте во внимание детей, играющих 
поблизости, и держите их на безопасном 
расстоянии, когда пользуетесь гамаком.

	– Не заскакивайте и не запрыгивайте в гамак.
	– Не крутите гамак. Максимальный угол поворота 15°.
	– Установка гамака должна быть осуществлена 
только взрослым.

	– Попросите помощи при установке и разборке.
	– Для надежной сборки требуются специальные 
инструменты.
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	– Регулярно проверяйте собранную конструкцию 
на предмет сохранности и изношенности.

	– Если товар поврежден, он должен быть 
выброшен.

	– Обеспечьте мягкую поверхность, такую как, 
трава, песок или резиновая плитка под гамаком.

	– Перед использованием гамака просмотрите на 
предмет повреждения.

	– Этот товар предназначен для личного 
использования на свежем воздухе. Он не 
предназначен для коммерческих целей.

	– Используйте данный гамак в соответствие 
с прилагаемыми инструкциями по 
использованию, с прилагающимися запасными 
частями и только для указанной цели.

ОПИСАНИЕ
Размеры: 300 x 100 x 100 см (Длина х Высота х 
Диаметр)
Максимально допустимый вес: 120 кг
Материал: металл (каркас)
65% полиэстер, 35% хлопок (гамак)

ЧИСТКА И УХОД
	– Никогда не используйте очистители, 
содержащие растворители, которые могут 
нанести ущерб товару.

	– Чистите гамак при помощи мягких моющих 
домашних средств и теплой водой.

	– Протирайте гамак сухой тряпочкой. Защищайте 
гамак от экстремальных погодных условий. 
Используйте гамак только в сухом виде.

	– Защищайте гамак от длительного влияния 
солнечных лучей.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
После использования храните гамак чистым и 
сухим в сумке для переноски. Всегда дайте гамаку 
просохнуть перед хранением. Храните гамак в 
вентилируемом, прохладном и сухом месте.

ВЫБРОС
Упаковка сделана из безвредных для окружающей 
среды материалов, которые могу быть выброшены 
в ваш обычный мусорный контейнер. Ваши 
муниципальные службы будут действовать в 
соответствие с правилами выброса подобного мусора.

TR DİKKATLİCE OKUYUNUZ

HAMAK YALNIZCA TANIMINA GÖRE 
KULLANILMALI VE SADECE BELIRTILEN 
AMAÇLAR IÇIN KULLANILMALI.

	– Bu yönergeleri dikkatle saklayınız. 
	– Eğer ürün başka bir kişiye devrediliyor ise tüm 
belgeleri veriniz.

	– Çocukları paketleme ve ürün ile birlikte gözetimsiz 
bırakmayınız.

	– Sadece yetişkinler ve 12 yaş üzeri çocuklar için 
uygundur.

	– Çocukları her zaman gözetim altında tutunuz.
	– Oynayan çocuklara dikatli olunuz ve hamak 
kullanımdayken onları uzak tutunuz.

	– Ani bir hareketle veya atlamayla hamağın içine 
oturmayınız.

	– Hamağı salıncak olarak kullanmayınız. Maksimum 
sallanma aralığı 15°dir.

	– Montaj sadece bir yetişkin tarafından yapılmalıdır 
ve yardım için ikinci bir kişi gerekir.

	– Her zaman uygun montaj malzeme sağlayınız.
	– Montajı ve yıpranma düzenli olarak kontrol ediniz.
	– Eğer ürün hasarlıysa, kaldırılmalıdır.
	– Çim, kum veya kauçuk karo gibi yumuşak bir yüzey 
sağlayınız.

	– Hamağın altına nesneler koymayınız.
	– Hamağı asmadan önce, ilk olarak muhtemel hasar 
olup olmadıgını iyi bir inceleme ediniz.

	– Bu ürün özel kullanım ve açık hava eğlence için 
tasarlanmıştır ve ticari amaçlar için uygun değildir.

	– Hamağı sadece bu kılavuzda açıklanan ve 
verilen parçalar ile sadece belirtilen amaçlar için 
kullanılmalı.
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TEKNIK ÖZELLIKLERI
Boyutlar: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (U x Y x K)
Maks. yük: 120 kg
Materyal: Metal (çerçeve)
65% polyester, 35% pamuk (hamak)

TEMIZLIK VE BAKÝM
	– Asla ürüne zarar verebilir temizleyiciler çözücüler 
içeren kullanmayýnýz.

	– Hamaðý sadece hafif bir deterjan ve ýlýk su ile 
temizleyiniz.

	– Hamaðý Kuru bir bezle siliniz.
	– Hamaðý aþýrý hava etkilerinden koruyunuz.
	– Hamaðý sadece kuru olduðu zaman kullanýnýz.
	– Hamaðý uzun süreli direk güneþ ýþýðýndan 
koruyunuz.

DEPOLAMA
Kullanımdan sonra temizlenmiş ve kurutulmuş 
hamağı sarılmış taşıma çanta içinde depolayabilirsiniz. 
Hamağı her zaman depolamadan önce kurutmalisınız. 
Hamağı havalı, kuru ve serin yerde saklayınız.

İMHA IŞLEM
Paketi çevre dostu materyaller ile üretilmiştir ve 
yerel geri dönüşüm hizmetlerine bırakabilirsiniz. 
Belediyeniz ürün kullanımdan sonra çöp olarak 
atmanız imkanlar hakkında bilgi sağlayabilir.

DK HÆNGEKØJE MED STANDER

LÆS VENLIGST DISSE ANVISNINGER OG 
SIKKERHEDS INSTRUKTIONER OMHYGGELIGT 
FØR BRUG.

	– Brug hængekøje kun som beskrevet, og kun for sit 
erklærede formål.

	– Gem disse instruktioner omhyggeligt.
	– Alle dokumenter skal være forsynet med produktet, 
hvis det overføres til en tredjepart.

	– Lad ikke børn være alene med emballage og / eller 
produktet.

	– Velegnet til voksne og børn i alderen 12 og op.
	– Børn må kun bruge hængekøjen under opsyn af en 
voksen.

	– Vær opmærksom på andre legende børn og holde 
dem på behørig afstand, når hængekøjen er i brug.

	– Man må ikke springe eller hoppe ind i hængekøjen.
	– Må ikke svinge hængekøjen. 
	– Den maksimale svingende rækkevidde er 15°.
	– Installation må kun udføres af en voksen. 
	– Spørg om assistance ved opsætning og nedtagning.
	– Rigtigt værktøj er nødvendigt for en sikker samling.
	– Kontrollér regelmæssigt forsamlingen for skader og slid.
	– Hvis varen er beskadiget, skal den kasseres.
	– Hav altid en blød overflade som græs, sand eller 
gummifliser nedenunder hængekøjen.

	– Anbring ikke genstande under hængekøjen.
	– Før du bruger hængekøje, kontrollere og teste for 
eventuelle skader

	– Denne artikel er beregnet til privat brug og til 
udendørs brug.

	– Den er ikke egnet til kommercielle formål.
	– Brug kun hængekøjen som beskrevet i denne 
manual, med de medfølgende dele og kun til det 
erklærede formål.

SPECIFIKATIONER
Mål: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x D)
Max. belastning: 120 kg
Materiale: metal (ramme)
65% polyester, 35% bomuld (hængekøje)

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
	– Brug aldrig rengøringsmidler der indeholder 
opløsningsmidler, der kan beskadige artiklen. 

	– Rengør hængekøjen med et mildt rengøringsmiddel 
og varmt vand.

	– Tør hængekøje med en tør klud.Beskyt hængekøje 
fra ekstremt vejr.

	– Brug kun hængekøjen, når det er tørt.
	– Beskyt hængekøje fra længere tids direkte sollys.
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OPBEVARING
Efter brug, opbevares den rensede og tør hængekøje 
rullet op i tote posen. Lad altid hængekøjen tørre ør 
opbevaring. Opbevar din hængekøje i et ventileret, 
køligt, tørt sted.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Emballagen består af miljøvenlige materialer, som 
du kan disponere på din lokale genbrugsstation. 
Din kommune har oplysninger om bortskaffelse af 
artiklen som affald efter brug

NO HENGEKØYE MED RAMME

LES FOR BRUK FØLGENDE BRUKSANVISNINGEN 
OP SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER NØYE!

	– Bruk hengekøyen kun ifølge anvisningene og til 
angitt mål.

	– Ta vare på bruksanvisningen.
	– Gi alle dokumentene når produkten blir overdradd 
til andre.

	– Ikke la barn uten tilsyn sammen med 
pakningdmateriell av produkten.

	– Egner seg for voksene og barn ifra 12år.
	– La barn alltid være under tilsyn.
	– Påss på barn som leker og hold dem unna når 
hengekøyen er i bruk.

	– Ikke hopp og sett seg voldsomt i hengekøyen.
	– Ikke bruk hengekøyen som gyngestol. Maksimalt 
huskenåelse er 15 grader.

	– Montering bør gjøres av en voksene. Be om hjelp av 
en annen person ved montering/demontering.

	– Sørg alltid for riktig montasjemateriell.
	– Kontroller regelmessig festningen på slitasje.
	– Dersom artikkelen er skadet bør det kastes.
	– Sørg for myk underlaget som grass, gummifliser 
eller sand.

	– Ikke plasser gjenstander under hengekøyen.
	– Først kontroller og test på eventuelle skader før 
hengekøyen blir hengt opp.

	– Artikkelen er ment til privatbruk og fritids utendørs.

	– Egner seg ikke for kommersielle måler.
	– Bruk hengekøyen kun som skrevet i veiledningen 
med leverte deler.

TEKNISK INFORMASJON
Mål: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (LxBxD)
Maks. Belastning: 120 kg
Materiell: metall ( ramme)
65% polyester, 35% bomull (hengekøye)

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
	– Aldri bruk rengjøringsmidler som befatter 
løsningsmidler som kan skade artikkelen.

	– Rens hengekøye med en mild rengjøringsmiddel og 
varmt vann.

	– Tørk hengekøyen med en tørr klut.
	– Beskytt hengekøyen mot ekstremt vær
	– Bruk hengekøyen som er tørr.
	– Beskytt hengekøyen mot direkte sollys.

OPPBEVARING
Oppbevar reint og tørr hengekøyen i bærevesken etter 
bruk. La alltid hengekøyen tørke før den settes bort. 
Oppbevar hengekøyen i et luftig, tørr og kjølig rom.

AVFALLBEARBEIDING
Pakningene eksisterer av miljøvennlig materieller 
som inleveres via lokale tjenester. Din kommune gir 
opplysninger om levering av artikkelen som søppel.

SE HÄNGMATTA MED STATIV

LÄS DESSA ANVISNINGAR OCH SÄKERHETSAN­
VISNINGAR NOGGRANT FÖRE ANVÄNDNING.

	– Använd hängmattan endast som beskrivs och 
endast för dess angivna ändamål.

	– Spara dessa anvisningar noggrant.
	– Samtliga handlingar ska förses med produkten om 
den överförs till en tredje part.

	– Lämna inte barn utan uppsikt i förpackningen och 
/ eller produkten.
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	– Passar för vuxna och barn i åldern 12 och uppåt.
	– Barn får endast använda hängmattan under tillsyn 
av vuxen.

	– Var uppmärksam på andra lekande barn och håll 
dem på ett säkert avstånd när hängmattan används.

	– Undvik att hoppa in i hängmattan.
	– Svinga inte hängmattan. Det maximala svängande 
området är 15°.

	– Installationen får endast utföras av en vuxen. Be 
om hjälp när du monterar upp och tar ner.

	– Lämpliga verktyg krävs för en säker montering.
	– Kontrollera regelbundet monteringen för 
eventuella skador och slitage.

	– Om objektet är skadat, måste den tas om hand.
	– Avsätt en mjuk yta som t.ex. gräs, sand eller 
gummikakel under hängmattan.

	– Placera inga föremål under hängmattan.
	– Innan du använder hängmattan, kontrollera och 
testa för eventuella skador.

	– Denna artikel är avsedd för privat bruk och för 
användning utomhus. Det är inte lämpligt för 
kommersiella ändamål.

	– Använd endast hängmattan som beskrivs i denna 
manual med de medföljande delarna och endast 
för det angivna ändamålet.

SPECIFIKATIONER
Mått: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x D)
Max. belastning: 120 kg
Material: metall (ram)
65% polyester, 35% bomull (hammock)

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
	– Använd aldrig rengöringsmedel som innehåller 
lösningsmedel som kan skada artikeln.

	– Rengör endast hängmattan med ett milt 
rengöringsmedel och varmt vatten.

	– Torka hängmattan med en torr trasa.
	– Skydda hängmattan mot extrem väderlek.
	– Använd endast hängmattan när det är torrt.
	– Skydda hängmattan från långvarig direkt solljus.

LAGRING
Efter användning, förvara den rengjorda och torra 
hammocken ihoprullad i påsen. Låt alltid hängmattan 
torka före förvaring. Förvara hängmatta i en 
ventilerad, sval, torr plats.

BORTSKAFFANDE
Förpackningen består av miljövänliga material som 
du kan göra på din lokala återvinningscentral. Din 
kommun har information om bortskaffande av 
artikeln som avfall efter användning.

HU FÜGGŐÁGY ÁLLVÁNNYAL

KÉREM OLVASSA EL ALAPOSAN EZEKET AZ 
UTASITÁSOKAT ÉS BIZTONSÁGI UTASITÁSOKAT 
HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT. 

	– Használja a függőágyat rendeltetésszerűen és csak 
az itt leirtak szerint. 

	– Őrizze meg jól ezt az útmutatót. 
	– Minden dokumentumát tovább kell adni ennek 
a terméknek, amennyiben ez egy másik személy 
használatába kerül. 

	– Ne hagyjon gyermekeket felügyelet nélkül a 
csomagolás vagy a termék közelében. 

	– A terméket felnőttek vagy 12 évesnél idősebb 
gyermekek használhatják. 

	– Gyermekek a függőágyat csak felnőtt felügyelete 
mellett használhatják.

	– Tartsa figyelemmel az esetlegesen közelben 
tartozkodó gyermekeket és tartsa őket kellő 
távolságban amikor a függőágyat használja.

	– Ne vetődjön vagy ugorjon a függőágyba.
	– Ne hintáztassa a függőágyat. Ennek a maximum 
szöge 15° lehet. 

	– Az összeállitást csak felnőtt végezheti. Kérjen 
segitséget amikor összeállitja vagy szétszereli. 

	– Megfelelő szerszámok szükségesek a biztonságos 
összeállitáshoz. 

	– Ellenőrizze rendszeresen nem talál-e a terméken 
esetleges sérüléseket. 
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	– Amennyiben a termék sérült, szét kell szerelni.
	– Biztositson puha felületet a függőégy alatt, úgy 
mint fű, homok vagy gumi. 

	– Ne helyezzen tárgyakat a függőágy alá.
	– Mindig mielőtt használná a függőágyat ellenőrizze 
hogy a termék sérülésmentes-e.

	– Ez a termék privát és kint használatra készült. Nem 
megfelelő báminemű üzleti tevékenységhez. 

	– Csak úgy használja ezt a függőágyat, mint ahogy 
ebben az utasitásban le van irva, a mellékelt 
alkatrészeivel és csak az ebben kikötött célra. 

JELLEMZŐK
Terjedelem: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x D)
Maximális terhelhetőség: 120 kg
Anyaga: fém (keret)
65% polyester, 35% pamut (függőágy)

TISZTITÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
	– Sose használjon olyan erős tisztitószereket amelyek 
károsithatják a terméket. 

	– A függőágyat csak házi tisztitószerrel és langyos 
vizzel tisztitsa. 

	– A függőágyat száraz ronggyal törölje.
	– Óvja a függőágyat az extrém időjárástól.
	– Csak szárazon használja a függőágyat.
	– Óvja a függőégyat a hosszantartó direkt 
napsütéstől.

TÁROLÁS
Használat után, tiszta és száraz állapotban tekerje 
össze és tárolja a tartózsákban. Mindig haggyja a 
függőégyat megszáradni mielőtt eltenné. Szellőző, 
hűvös, száraz helyen tárolja a függőágyat.

SELEJTEZÉS
A csomagolás olyan környezetbarát anyagból készült, 
amit ön kidobhat a helyi újrafelhasznositó telepen. 
Keresse településén a megfelelő információkat, hogy 
hova tudja letenni a terméket, amennyiben már nem 
kivánja tovább használni.

FI RIIPPUMATTO JALUSTALLA

LUE SEURAAVAT KÄYTTÖ- JA 
TURVALLISUUSOHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN 
TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖÖNOTTOA. 

	– Käytä riippumattoa vain ohjeen mukaisella tavalla 
ja ainoastaan ilmoitettuihin käyttötarkoituksiin. 

	– Säilytä nämä käyttöohjeet huolellisesti. 
	– Kaikkien dokumenttien on oltava mukana 
antaessasi tuotteen jollekulle. 

	– Älä jätä lapsia valvomatta pakkausmateriaalien ja/
tai tuotteen lähelle. 

	– Soveltuu ainoastaan aikuisten ja 12 vuotta 
täyttäneiden lasten käyttöön. 

	– Lapset on pidettävä aina aikuisen valvonnassa. 
	– Ole varovainen leikkivien lasten läsnäollessa ja pidä 
heidät turvallisen välimatkan päässä riippumaton 
ollessa käytössä. 

	– Älä loikkaa tai hyppää riippumattoon. 
	– Älä käytä riippumattoa keinutuolina. Keinumissäde 
on korkeintaan 15°.

	– Ainoastaan aikuinen saa asentaa tuotteen. Pyydä 
pystyttämiseen ja purkamiseen apua toiselta 
henkilöltä. 

	– Huolehdi aina asianmukaisista asennustarvikkeista. 
	– Tarkasta säännöllisesti kiinnityskohdat ja 
mahdollinen kuluminen. 

	– Jos tuote on vioittunut, se on hävitettävä. 
	– Huolehdi että alusta on pehmeä, kuten ruohikkoa, 
kumilaattoja tai hiekkakerros. 

	– Älä aseta minkäänlaisia esineitä riippumaton alle. 
	– Tarkasta ja testaa tuote mahdollisien vikojen ja 
vaurioiden varalta ennen sen käyttöönottoa. 

	– Tuote on tarkoitettu yksityiskäyttöön ja vapaa-
ajan käyttöön ulkona, eikä se sovellu kaupallisiin 
tarkoituksiin. 

	– Käytä riippumattoa ainoastaan näissä ohjeissa 
kuvaillulla tavalla ja mukana tulleiden osien kanssa 
sekä vain ilmoitettuun tarkoitukseen. 
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TEKNISET TIEDOT 
Mitat: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (P x K x S)
Enimmäiskuormitus: 120 kg
Materiaali: metalli (jalusta)
65% polyesteri, 35% puuvillaa (riippumatto)

PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO
	– Älä koskaan käytä puhdistusaineita joissa on 
liuottimia, ne voivat vaurioittaa tuotetta. 

	– Puhdista riippumatto ainoastaan miedolla 
kotitalouspuhdistusaineella ja lämpimällä vedellä. 

	– Pyyhi riippumatto sitten kuivalla liinalla. 
	– Suojaa riippumatto äärimmäisiltä sääolosuhteilta. 
	– Käytä riippumattoa ainostaan sen ollessa kuiva. 
	– Suojaa riippumatto pitkäkestoiselta suoralta 
auringonvalolta. 

SÄILYTYS 
Käytön jälkeen voit säilyttää puhdistetun ja 
kuivatun riippumaton rullalla säilytyslaukussa. Anna 
riippumaton aina kuivua ennen varastoimista. Säilytä 
riippumattoa ilmavassa, kuivassa ja viileässä paikassa. 

HÄVITYS
Pakkausmateriaali on ympäristöystävälllinen ja sen 
voi viedä paikalliseen kierrätyskeskukseen. Omalta 
kunnalta saa tietoa mahdollisuuksista hävittää tuote 
käytön jälkeen.

GR ΑΙΏΡΑ ΜΕ ΒΆΣΗ

ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΉΣΗ, ΔΙΑΒΆΣΤΕ ΑΥΤΈΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΆ. 

	– Χρησιμοποιήστε την αιώρα μόνο όπως περιγράφεται 
σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο και μόνο για το σκοπό τον 
οποίο προορίζεται. 

	– Φυλάξτε αυτές τις οδηγίες με προσοχή.
	– Αν δώσετε το προϊόν σε κάποιον τρίτο, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι το δίνετε με όλα του τα έγγραφα.

	– Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη με τη 
συσκευασία και / ή το προϊόν.

	– Κατάλληλο για ενήλικες και παιδιά ηλικίας άνω των 
12 ετών.

	– Τα παιδιά μπορούν να χρησιμοποιήσουν την αιώρα 
μόνο υπό επίβλεψη ενηλίκων.

	– Καλό είναι να προσέχετε και τα άλλα παιδιά που 
παίζουν, και να τα κρατάτε σε απόσταση ασφαλείας 
όταν χρησιμοποιείται η αιώρα.

	– Μην αναπηδάτε στην αιώρα.
	– Μην κουνάτε την αιώρα πέρα από το μέγιστο εύρος 
της (15 μοίρες).

	– Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να γίνει αποκλειστικά από 
κάποιον ενήλικο. Ζητήστε βοήθεια όταν θέλετε να 
στήσετε ή να ξεστήσετε την αιώρα. 

	– Για μία ασφαλή συναρμολόγηση, απαιτούνται καλά 
και κατάλληλα εργαλεία.

	– Να ελέγχετε ανά τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα τη 
συναρμολόγηση για φθορές παντός τύπου.

	– Αν το προϊόν έχει υποστεί φθορές, θα πρέπει να το 
πετάξετε. 

	– Συνιστάται να στήσετε την αιώρα πάνω σε 
μια μαλακή επιφάνεια, όπως γρασίδι, άμμο, ή 
αντιολισθητικό δάπεδο.

	– Μην τοποθετείτε αντικείμενα κάτω από την αιώρα.
	– Πριν τη χρήση της αιώρας, κάντε τους απαραίτητους 
ελέγχους καθώς και τα απαραίτητα τεστς για τυχόν 
φθορές.

	– Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για ιδιωτική χρήση, 
σε εξωτερικούς χώρους. Είναι ακατάλληλο για 
εμπορικούς σκοπούς.

	– Χρησιμοποιήστε την αιώρα μόνο όπως περιγράφεται 
σε αυτό το εγχειρίδιο, με τα μέρη που εσωκλείονται 
στη συσκευασία, και μόνο για το σκοπό για τον 
οποίο προορίζεται το καθένα. 

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΆ
Διαστάσεις: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (Μ x Υ x Π)
Μεγ. φορτίο: 120 κιλά
Υλικό: μέταλλο (πλαίσιο)
65% πολυεστέρας, 35% bαμβάκι (αιώρα)
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ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΌΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΉΡΗΣΗ
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ καθαριστικά που περιέχουν 

διαλυτικά τα οποία μπορούν να προκαλέσουν 
φθορά στο προϊόν.

Καθαρίστε την αιώρα μόνο με κάποιο ήπιο οικιακό 
απορρυπαντικό και χλιαρό νερό.

Σκουπίστε την αιώρα με κάποιο στεγνό πανί.
Προστατέψτε την αιώρα από ακραίες καιρικές 

συνθήκες.
Χρησιμοποιήστε την αιώρα μόνο όταν είναι στεγνή.
Προστατέψτε την αιώρα από παρατεταμένη έκθεση 

στον ήλιο.

ΦΎΛΑΞΗ
Μετά τη χρήση, φυλάξτε την καθαρή και στεγνή αιώρα 
τυλιγμένη στην τσάντα μεταφοράς. Να αφήνετε πάντα 
την αιώρα να στεγνώσει πριν την φυλάξετε. Φυλάξτε 
την αιώρα σας σ’ ένα ευάερο, δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος.

ΑΠΌΡΡΙΨΗ
Η συσκευασία αποτελείται από υλικά που είναι φιλικά 
προς το περιβάλλον, τα οποία μπορείτε να ρίξετε στο 
τοπικό σας κέντρο ανακύκλωσης. Για πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με τη σωστή απόρριψη του προϊόντος μετά τη 
χρήση, απευθυνθείτε στο αρμόδιο γραφείο του Δήμου 
σας.

LV ŠŪPOĻTĪKLS AR STATĪVU

PIRMS IZMANTOŠANAS LŪDZU UZMANĪGI 
IZLASIET DROŠĪBAS INSTRUKCIJAS UN 
NORĀDĪJUMUS. 

	– Izmantojiet šūpuļtīklu tikai atbilstoši aprakstītajam 
mērķim.

	– Saglabājiet šos norādījumus uzmanīgi.
	– Visi dokumenti jāiesniedz kopā ar produktu, ja tie 
tiek nodoti trešai personai.

	– Neatstājiet bērnus bez uzraudzības ar iepakojumu 
un / vai produktu.

	– Piemērots pieaugušajiem un bērniem vecumā no 
12 gadiem.

	– Bērni drīkst izmantot šūpuļtīklu tikai pieaugušo 
uzraudzībā.

	– Ņemiet vērā citus bērnus, spēlēšanās laikā un turiet 
tos drošā attālumā, kad tiek izmantots šūpuļtīkls.

	– Nelēkt šūpuļtīklā.
	– Nešūpojiet šūpuļtīklu. Maksimālais svārstību 
diapazons ir 15°.

	– Uzstādīšanu drīkst veikt tikai pieaugušais. Jautājiet 
palīdzību, uzstādot un nolaižot.

	– Drošai montāžai ir nepieciešami atbilstoši instrumenti.
	– Regulāri pārbaudiet, vai nav bojājumu un nodiluma.
	– Ja prece ir bojāta, tā jāiznīcina.
	– Nodrošiniet mīkstu virsmu, piemēram, zāli, smiltis 
vai gumijas flīzes zem guļamtīkla.

	– Nenovietojiet priekšmetus zem guļamtīkla.
	– Pirms izmantot guļamtīklu, pārbaudiet un 
pārbaudiet, vai nav bojājumu.

	– Šis izstrādājums paredzēts privātai lietošanai un 
izmantošanai ārpus telpām. Tas nav piemērots 
komerciāliem mērķiem.

	– Šūpuļtīklu drīkst izmantot tikai saskaņā ar šajā 
rokasgrāmatā aprakstīto, pievienotās daļas un tikai 
norādītajam mērķim.

SPECIFIKĀCIJAS
Izmēri: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x D)
Maks. slodze: 120 kg
Materiāls: metāls (rāmis)
65% poliesters, 35% kokvilna (šūpuļtīkls)

TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE
	– Nekad neizmantojiet tīrīšanas līdzekļus, kas satur 
šķīdinātājus, kas var sabojāt izstrādājumu.

	– Tīriet guļamtīklu tikai ar vieglu mājsaimniecības 
tīrīšanas līdzekli un siltu ūdeni.

	– Pēc tam noslaukiet guļamtīklu ar sausu drānu.
	– Aizsargājiet guļamtīklu pret ārkārtējiem laika 
apstākļiem.

	– Izmantojiet tikai guļamtīklu, ja tas ir sauss.
	– Aizsargājiet guļamtīklu pret ilgstošu tiešu saules 
gaismu.
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UZGLABĀŠANA
Pēc lietošanas jūs varat uzglabāt iztīrītu un žāvētu 
šūpuļtīklu, kas izvilkts turētājā. Pirms uzglabāšanas 
vienmēr iztīriet šūpuļtīklu. Saglabājiet guļamtīklu 
gaisīgā, sausā un vēsā vietā.

ATKRITUMU APSTRĀDE
Iepakojums sastāv no videi draudzīgiem materiāliem, 
kurus var piekļūt, izmantojot vietējos pārstrādes 
pakalpojumus nodot. Jūsu pašvaldība sniedz 
informāciju par izstrādājuma realizācijas iespējām kā 
sadzīves atkritumiem.

LT HAMAKAS SU STOVU

PRIEŠ NAUDODAMI ATIDŽIAI PERSKAITYKITE 
ŠIUOS NURODYMUS IR SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJAS.

	– Naudokite hamaką tik kaip aprašyta ir tik nurodytu 
tikslu.

	– Išsaugokite šias instrukcijas.
	– Visi dokumentai turi būti pateikti kartu su produktu, 
jei jie perduodami trečiajai šaliai.

	– Nepalikite vaikų be priežiūros su pakuote ir (arba) 
produktu.

	– Tinka suaugusiems ir vaikams nuo 12 metų.
	– Vaikai hamaku gali naudotis tik su suaugusiųjų 
priežiūra.

	– Atkreipkite dėmesį į kitus žaidžiančius vaikus, bei 
laikykite juos saugiu atstumu, kai hamakas yra 
naudojamas.

	– Negalima šokinėti ar įšokti į hamaką.
	– Nepersupkite hamako. Maksimalus svyravimo 
diapazonas yra 15 °.

	– Surinkimą turėtų atlikti tik suaugusieji. Paprašykite 
pagalbos kuomet surenkate ar išardote.

	– Saugiam surinkimui reikalingi tinkami įrankiai.
	– Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar nepažeistas ir 
nesusidėvėjęs.

	– Jei gaminys sugadintas, jis turi būti išmėstas.
	– Hamaką dėkite ant minkšto paviršiaus pvz. žolės, 
smėlio ar guminių plytelių.

	– Nedėkite daiktų po hamaku.
	– Prieš naudodami hamaką, patikrinkite ir 
išbandykite ar nėra jokių pažeidimų.

	– Šis gaminys skirtas naudoti asmeniškai ir lauko 
naudojimui. Jis netinka komerciniams tikslams.

	– Hamaką naudokite tik kaip aprašyta šiame vadove, 
su pridedamomis dalimis ir tik nurodytu tikslu.

SPECIFIKACIJOS
Matmenys: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x D)
Maks. apkrova: 120 kg
Medžiaga: metalas (rėmas)
65% poliesteris, 35% medvilnė (hamakas)

VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA
	– Niekada nenaudokite valymo priemonių, kurių 
sudėtyje yra tirpiklių, kurie gali sugadinti gaminį.

	– Valykite hamaką tik švelniu buitiniu plovikliu ir šiltu 
vandeniu.

	– Nuvalykite hamaką su sausu skudurėliu.
	– Apsaugokite hamaką nuo ekstremalių oro sąlygų.
	– Naudokite hamaką tik tada, kai jis yra sausas.
	– Apsaugokite hamaką nuo ilgalaikio tiesioginio 
saulės poveikio.

SANDĖLIAVIMAS
Po naudojimo išvalytą ir sausą hamaką laikykite 
maišelyje. Prieš sandėliavimą visada leiskite hamakui 
išdžiūti. Laikykite hamaką vėdinamoje, vėsioje, 
sausoje vietoje.

ATLIEKŲ TVARKYMAS
Pakuotę sudaro ekologiškos medžiagos, kurias 
galite išmesti vietiniame perdirbimo centre. Jūsų 
savivaldybė turi informaciją apie gaminio, kaip 
atliekų, išmetimą po naudojimo.

SI VISEČA MREŽA Z OKVIRJEM

PRED UPORABO POZORNO PREBERITE NAVODILA 
ZA UPORABO IN VARNOSTNA NAVODILA.
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	– Visečo mrežo uporabljajte samo na način, ki je 
opisan v navodilih in za navedene namene.

	– Skrbno shranite ta navodila za uporabo. 
	– Če je izdelek predan tretji osebi, morajo biti 
priloženi vsi dokumenti. 

	– Otroci ne smejo biti brez nadzora ob embalaži in 
izdelku.

	– Primerno samo za odrasle in otroke, stare 12 let in 
več.

	– Otroci lahko uporabljajo visečo mrežo samo pod 
nadzorom odrasle osebe. 

	– Bodite pozorni na otroke, ki se igrajo in jih ne 
pustite v bližino, ko je viseča mreža v uporabi.

	– Ne visečo mrežo ne skočite z zaletom. 
	– Viseče mreže ne uporabljajte kot gugalni stol. 
Največje območje nihanja je 15º.

	– Izdelek lahko namesti le odrasla oseba. Pri 
nameščanju in zlaganju naj vam nekdo pomaga.

	– Vedno zagotovite ustrezen pritrditveni material. 
	– Redno preverjajte ustreznost namestitve in 
morebitno obrabo.

	– Če je izdelek poškodovan, ga je treba zavreči. 
	– Poskrbite za mehko podlago, npr. travo, gumijaste 
ploščice ali plast peska. 

	– Pod visečo mrežo ne postavljajte nobenih 
predmetov. 

	– Pred uporabo visečo mrežo dobro preglejte in 
preverite, da ni poškodovana. 

	– Ta izdelek je namenjen za zasebno uporabo in 
uporabo na prostem. Izdelek ni primeren za 
poslovne namene.

	– Visečo mrežo uporabljajte samo, kot je opisano v 
teh navodilih za uporabo, s priloženimi deli in za 
nevedene namene. 

TEHNIČNI PODATKI
Dimenzije: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (D x V x Š)
Največja obremenitev: 120 kg
Material: kovina (okvir)
65% poliester, 35% bombaž (viseča mreža)

ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE
	– Nikoli ne uporabljajte čistil, ki vsebujejo topila, ki bi 
lahko poškodovala izdelek. 

	– Visečo mrežo čistite samo z blagim čistilnim 
sredstvom in toplo vodo. 

	– Nato visečo mrežo obrišite s suho krpo. 
	– Visečo mrežo zaščitite pred ekstremnimi 
vremenskimi vplivi.

	– Visečo mrežo uporabljajte le, ko je suha.
	– Visečo mrežo zaščitite pred dolgotrajno neposredno 
sončno svetlobo. 

SHRANJEVANJE
Po uporabi lahko očiščeno in posušeno visečo mrežo 
zloženo pospravite v nosilno vrečo. Visečo mrežo 
vedno posušite, preden jo shranite. Visečo mrežo 
hranite na zračnem, suhem in hladnem mestu.

ODLAGANJE MED ODPADKE
Embalaža je sestavljena iz okolju prijaznih materialov, 
ki jih lahko oddate v zbirnem centru za recikliranje. 
Vaša občina zagotavlja informacije o možnostih 
oddaje izdelka kot gospodinjskega odpadka.

EE RIPPVOODI RAAMIGA

LOE ENNE KASUTUST JÄRGNEVAD KASUTUS­
JUHENDID JA TURVALISUSINSTRUKTSIOONID 
HÄSTI LÄBI.

	– Kasuta ripvoodit ainult kirjeldatud ja etteantud 
kasutuseesmärkideks.

	– Hoia see kasutusjuhend hoolikalt alles.
	– Anna kõik dokumendid edasi kui ese vahetab 
omanikku.

	– Ära luba lastel ilma järelvalveta toote 
pakendimaterjali ja toote juurde.

	– Ainult sobiv täiskasvanutele ja lastele alates 12 
eluaastast.

	– Hoida lapsi alati järelvalve all.
	– Ole tähelepanelik mängivate laste puhul ja hoia 
neid eemal kui rippvoodi on kasutuses.
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	– Ära mine jõnksu või hüppega rippvoodi peale 
istuma.

	– Ära kasuta rippvoodit kiiktoolina. Maksimaalne 
kiikumisulatus on 15°.

	– Monteerimine peab toimuma täiskasvanu poolt. 
Ülespanekul ja kokku voltimisel palu teise inimese 
abi lisaks. 

	– Hoolitse, et oleks alati sobiv montaazhimaterjal.
	– Kontrolli regulaarselt, kas kinnitus ja kulumine on 
korras.

	– Kui toode on kahjustunud, eemalda see.
	– Hoolitse, et aluspind oleks pehme, nagu murumatt, 
kummiplaadid või liivakiht.

	– Ära paigalda mingeid esemeid rippvoodi alla.
	– Kui rippvoodit riputada, enne korralikult kontrollida 
ja testida, ega pole näha kahjustusi.

	– See artikkel on mõeldud privee-kasutuseks 
ja majaväliseks puhkuseks ja ei sobi 
kommertseesmärkide täitmiseks.

	– Kasuta rippvoodit ainult nagu on kirjas selles 
kasutusjuhendis ja ainult kaasa pandud osadega ja 
ainult selleks, milleks toode mõeldud on.

TEHNILISED ANDMED
Mõõdud: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x H x D)
Maks. raskus: 120 kg
Materjal: metall (raam)
65 % polüester, 35% puuvill (rippvoodi)

PUHASTUS JA HOOLDUS
	– Ära kunagi kasuta puhastusvahendeid mis sisaldavad 
lahusteid, need võivad toodet kahjustada. 

	– Puhasta rippvoodit ainult majapidamises kasutatava 
maheda puhastusvahendi ja sooja veega. 

	– Pühi rippvoodi seejärel kuiva lapiga puhtaks.
	– Kaitse rippvoodit halbade ilmastikuolude vastu.
	– Kasuta rippvoodit ainult kui see kuiv on.
	– Kaitse rippvoodit pideva päikesevalguse kätte 
sattumise eest.

HOIUSTAMINE
Peale kasutust võite te puhastatud ja kuivatatud 
rippvoodi kokku keerata ja kandekotti asetada. 
Rippvoodil tuleb alati enne hoiustamist lasta kuivada. 
Hoiustada õhurikkas, kuivas ja jahedas kohas. 

JÄÄTMEKÄITLUS
See pakend koosneb keskonnasõbralikest matejalidest 
mida võite kohapeal jäätmekäitluskeskustele anda. 
Teie vald edastab infot selle kohta, kuidas toode peale 
kasutust majapidamisjäätmetes ära teisaldatakse.

HR LEZALJKA SA STALKOM

MOLIMO, PAZLJIVO PROCITAJTE OVE UPUTE I 
SIGURNOSNE SAVJETE PRIJE UPORABE.

	– Koristite lezaljku samo kako je opisano i samo za 
njenu navedenu svrhu.

	– Pazljivo cuvajte ove upute.
	– Ukoliko se proizvod transferira mora imati svu 
potrebnu dokumentaciju.

	– Ne ostavljajte djecu bez nadzora uz pakiranje ili 
proizvod.

	– Prikladna je za odrasle i djecu stariju od 12 godina.
	– Djeca mogu koristiti lezaljku samo uz nadzor 
odraslih.

	– Imajte na umu i drugu djecu koja se igraju u blizini, 
drzite ih na sigurnoj distanci dok je lezaljka u upotrebi.

	– Ne bacajte se i ne skacite po lezaljci.
	– Ne ljuljajte lezaljku. Maksimalni domet ljuljanja je 
15 stupnjeva.

	– Samo odrasli bi trebali postavljati lezaljku. Potrazite 
pomoc kad je budete postavljali.

	– Potreban je prikladan alat za sigurno montiranje.
	– Tokom montaze provjerite da li postoje ostecenja ili 
je vec upotrebljavana.

	– Ako je proizvod ostecen, potrebno ga je maknuti iz 
uporabe.

	– Lezaljku postavite na meku podlogu, kao sto je 
trava, pijesak ili gumena podloga.

	– Ne stavljajte nikakve predmete ispod.
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	– Prije uporabe lezaljke, provjerite i testirajte da li 
ima ikakvih ostecenja.

	– Ovaj proizvod namijenjen je za privatnu uporabu i za 
vanjsko koristenje. Nije prikladan za reklamiranje.

	– Koristiti lezaljku samo kako je ovde opisano, sa 
prilozenim dijelovima i samo za stajacu svrhu.

SPECIFIKACIJA
Dimenzije: 300 x 100 x 100 (D x V x S)
Max. tezina 120kg
Materijal: metal (konstrukcija)
65 % polyester, 35% pamuk (lezaljka)

CISCENJE I ODRZAVANJE
	– Nikada ne koristite sredstvo za ciscenje koje sadrzi 
otapala koja mogu ostetiti lezaljku.

	– Cistite ju samo s toplom vodom i kuhinjskim 
deterdzentom.

	– Brisite ju suhom krpom.
	– Zastitite lezaljku od ekstremnijih vremenskih 
uvjeta.

	– Koristite ju samo na suhom.
	– Zastitite lezaljku od dugotrajnog, direktnog 
izlaganja suncu.

CUVANJE
Poslije uporabe, spremite smotanu, cistu i suhu 
lezaljku u prenosivu torbu. Lezaljku uvijek osusite 
prije spremanja. Spremite ju u prozracan, hladniji i 
suhi prostor.

ODLAGANJE
Pakiranje sadrzi materijale koji pogoduju okolisu tako 
da proizvod mozete odloziti u najblizi reciklirajuci 
centar. Vasa lokalna samouprava ima potrebne 
informacije za zbrinjavanje otpadnog prozvoda.

UA ГАМАК З ПІДСТАВКОЮ

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ ЦІ 
ПРИПИСАННЯ ТА ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ.

	– Використовуйте гамак відповідно приписанням 
і тільки для зазначеної мети.

	– Зберігайте ці інструкції.
	– Передайте всі інструкції, якщо товар переходить 
третім особам.

	– Не залишайте дітей без нагляду коло упаковки 
та / або продукту.

	– Призначається виключно для дорослих і дітей у 
віці від 12 років і вище.

	– Діти можуть користовуватися гамаком тільки 
під наглядом дорослих.

	– Будьте уважні щодо інших дітей, які граються 
поблизу та тримайте їх на безпечній відстані, 
коли гамак знаходиться у використанні.

	– Не сідайте з ривком та не стрибайте в гамак.
	– Не використовуйте гамак як гойдалку. 
Максимальний діапазон коливання 15 º.

	– Збірка повинна здійснюватися виключно 
дорослим. Запитайте допомоги другої персони 
під час установки та розбирання.

	– Завжди використовуйте відповідні інструменти, 
які необхідні для безпечної збірки.

	– Регулярно перевіряйте збірку на наявність 
ушкоджень та зносу.

	– Якщо товар пошкоджений, його необхідно 
знищити.

	– Забезпечте м'який покрив грунту під гамаком, 
наприклад, трав'яне покриття, гумова плитка 
або шар піску.

	– Не ставте будь-які предмети під гамак.
	– Перед використанням гамака, перевірте та 
проконтролюйте його на наявність можливих 
пошкоджень.

	– Цей товар призначений для приватного 
використання і для використання на відкритому 
повітрі. Він не призначений для комерційних 
цілей.

	– Використовуйте гамак виключно так, як 
описано в цьому посібнику, з наданими до нього 
деталями і тільки для зазначених цілей.
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ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Розміри: 300 x 100 x 100 см (Д х В х Ш)
Максимальне навантаження: 120 кг
Матеріал: метал (рама)
65% поліестер, 35% бавовна (гамак)

ЧИСТКА І ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
	– Ніколи не використовуйте чистячі засоби, 
які містять розчинники так, як вони можуть 
пошкодити цей артикль.

	– Очищайте гамак тільки м'яким побутовим 
миючим засобом з теплою водою.

	– Потім протріть гамак сухою тканиною.
	– Захищайте гамак від впливу екстремальних 
погодних умов.

	– Використовуйте гамак тільки, коли він сухий.
	– Захищайте гамак від тривалого впливу прямих 
сонячних променів.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Після використання, складіть очищений і сухий 
гамак для зберігання в сумку. Складайте гамак для 
зберігання виключно в сухому стані. Зберігайте 
гамак в добре провітрюваному, прохолодному, 
сухому місці.

ПЕРЕРОБКА ВІДХОДІВ
Упаковка зроблена з екологічно чистих матеріалів, 
так що ви можете віддати її в місцевий центр 
утилізації. Ваш муніципалітет має інформацію 
щодо можливості утилізації цього продукту після 
використання як побутового відходу.

RO HAMAC CU SUPORT

CITIŢI CU ATENŢIE ACESTE DIRECTIVE ŞI 
INSTRUCŢIUNI DE SIGURANŢĂ ÎNAINTE DE 
UTILIZARE.

	– Utilizaţi hamacul numai conform indicaţiilor şi 
numai pentru scopul declarat. 

	– Păstraţi cu grijă aceste instrucţiuni.

	– Toate documentele trebuie incluse cu produsul dacă 
acesta este transferat unui terţ.

	– Nu lăsaţi copiii nesupravegheaţi alături de ambalaj 
şi/sau produs.

	– Potrivit pentru adulţi şi copii cu vârsta de cel puţin 
12 ani.

	– Copiii pot utiliza hamacul numai sub supravegherea 
unui adult.

	– Aveţi în vedere ceilalţi copii care se joacă şi ţineţi-i 
la distanţă sigură atunci când hamacul este utilizat.

	– Nu săriţi în hamac.
	– Nu răsuciţi hamacul. Unghiul maxim de balansare 
este de 15º.

	– Instalarea trebuie efectuată numai de către un 
adult. Solicitaţi asistenţă atunci când montaţi şi 
demontaţi hamacul.

	– Pentru asamblarea în siguranţă sunt necesare scule 
potrivite.

	– Verificaţi regulat ansamblul pentru a identifica 
semne de deteriorare şi uzură.

	– Dacă produsul este deteriorat, acesta trebuie eliminat.
	– Asiguraţi o suprafaţă moale sub hamac, de exemplu 
iarbă, nisip sau plăci din cauciuc.

	– Nu amplasaţi obiecte sub hamac.
	– Înainte de a utiliza hamacul, verificaţi şi testaţi dacă 
există deteriorări.

	– Acest articol este destinat utilizării în particular şi în 
aer liber. Nu este potrivit pentru scopuri comerciale.

	– Utilizaţi hamacul numai conform descrierilor din 
acest manual, împreună cu componentele incluse şi 
numai pentru scopul specificat.

SPECIFICAŢII
Dimensiuni: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x h x A)
Sarcină maximă: 120 kg
Material: metal (cadru)
65% poliester, 35% bumbac (hamac)

CURĂŢARE ŞI ÎNTREŢINERE
	– Nu utilizaţi niciodată agenţi de curăţare care conţin 
solvenţi ce pot deteriora articolul.
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	– Curăţaţi hamacul numai cu un detergent slab de 
casă şi apă caldă.

	– Ştergeţi hamacul cu o cârpă curată.
	– Protejaţi hamacul de vremea extremă.
	– Utilizaţi hamacul numai când este uscat.
	– Protejaţi hamacul de expunerea prelungită la razele 
soarelui.

DEPOZITARE
După utilizare, curăţaţi şi uscaţi hamacul, apoi înfăşuraţi-l 
şi depozitaţi-l în sacul de transport. Lăsaţi întotdeauna 
hamacul să se usuce înainte de depozitare. Depozitaţi 
hamacul într-un mediu aerisit, răcoros şi uscat.

ELIMINARE
Ambalajul este fabricat din elemente prietenoase cu 
mediul, pe care le puteţi elimina la centrul de reciclare 
local. Autorităţile locale deţin informaţii cu privire la 
eliminarea articolului ca deşeu după utilizare.

BG ХАМАК С РАМКА 

ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО 
СЛЕДНИТЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА И 
ПРЕПОРЪКИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ. 

	– Използвайте хамака само според описанието и 
единствено по предназначение. 

	– Пазете грижливо настроящите инструкции за 
употреба. 

	– В случай че предоставяте настоящия продукт на 
трети лица, предайте им едновременно с това и 
всички документи. 

	– Не оставяйте децата без надзор в близост до 
опаковъчния материал и самия продукт. 

	– Продуктът е подходящ само и единствено за 
възрастни и деца над 12-годишна възраст. 

	– Децата винаги трябва да бъдат под наблюдение, 
в случай че използват хамака. 

	– Ако хамакът е в употреба, обърнете подобаващо 
внимание на играещи деца в близост и ги 
дръжте на безопасно разстояние. 

	– В никакъв случай не сядайте в хамака, 
тръшкайки се или скачайки в него. 

	– Не използвайте хамака като люлка. 
Максималния обхват на люлеене е 15º. 

	– Монтажът следва да бъде извършван само и 
единствено от възрастен. Потърсете помощ от 
втори човек при опъването и прибирането на 
хамака. 

	– Осигурявайте винаги подходящи инструменти 
за надежден монтаж. 

	– Винаги контролирайте закрепването както 
и самия хамак за евентуални повреди и 
износване. 

	– В случай че продуктът е повреден, то той следва 
да се извади от употреба. 

	– Погрижете се земята под хамака да е мека, като 
затревена площ, гумени плочи или песъклива 
почва. 

	– Не поставяйте никакви предмети под хамака. 
	– Преди да пристъпите към окачването на 
хамака, първо проверете и тествайте за 
евентуални повреди. 

	– Настоящият продукт е предназначен за лична 
употреба и отдих на открито и не е предназначен 
за комерсиални цели. 

	– Използвайте хамака както е посочено в 
настоящото ръководство с включените в 
доставката съставни части и по предназначение. 

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 
Размери: 300 x 100 x 100 см (дължина x височина 
x дълбочина) 
Макс. натоварване: 120 кг 
Материал: метал (рамка) 
65% полиестер, 35% памук (хамак) 

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА 
	– В никакъв случай не използвайте перилни 
препарати, съдържащи разтворители, които 
могат да повредят продукта. 

	– Почиствайте хамака само с мек почистващ 
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препарат и топла вода. 
	– Подсушавайте след това продукта със суха 
кърпа. 

	– Предпазвайте хамака от екстремни атмосферни 
условия. 

	– Използвайте хамака само и единствено ако е сух. 
	– Предпазвайте хамака от дълготрайно излагане 
на директна слънчева светлина. 

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ 
След употреба можете да сгънете и приберете 
почистения и подсушен хамак в чантата за 
съхранение. Винаги оставяйте хамака да се 
изсуши, преди да го приберете за съхранение. 
Съхранявайте хамака на проветриво, сухо и 
хладно място. 

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ 
Опаковката се състои от щадящи природата 
материали, които можете да предадете в местната 
служба за рециклиране. Вашето кметство 
разполага с информация в кой пункт да предадете 
продукта в качеството му на домакински отпадък 
след употреба.

SK HOJDAČKA SO STOJANOM

PRED POUŽITÍM SI POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE TIETO 
POKYNY A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY.

	– Hojdaciu sieť používajte iba tak, ako je to popísané, 
a iba na uvedený účel.

	– Tieto pokyny dôkladne uložte.
	– Všetky dokumenty musia byť dodané spolu s 
výrobkom, ak sú prenesené na tretiu stranu.

	– Nenechávajte deti bez dozoru s obalmi a / alebo 
výrobkom.

	– Vhodné pre dospelých a deti od 12 rokov.
	– Deti môžu používať hojdacie zariadenie iba pod 
dohľadom dospelých.

	– Keď sa používa hojdacia sieť dávajte pozor na deti a 
udržujte ich v bezpečnej vzdialenosti.

	– Nepokúšajte sa skákať ani skočiť do hojdacej siete.
	– Hojdacou sieťou nekývte. Maximálny rozsah 
otáčania je 15°.

	– Inštalácia by mala vykonávať len dospelá osoba. 
Požiadajte o pomoc pri nastavovaní a skladaní.

	– Pre bezpečnú montáž sú potrebné správne nástroje.
	– Pravidelne kontrolujte vybavenie, či nie je 
poškodené a opotrebované.

	– Ak je položka poškodená, musí sa zlikvidovať.
	– Pod hojdacou sieťou zabezpečte mäkký povrch, ako 
je tráva, piesok alebo gumené dlaždice.

	– Pod hojdacie zariadenie neumiestňujte žiadne 
predmety.

	– Pred použitím hojdacej siete skontrolujte a otestujte 
akékoľvek poškodenie.

	– Tento výrobok je určený na súkromné použitie a na 
použitie vonku. Nie je vhodný na komerčné účely.

	– Hojdacie zariadenie používajte iba v súlade s 
popisom v tejto príručke, s priloženými dielmi a len 
na uvedené účely.

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
Rozmery: 300 x 100 x 100 cm (L x V x D)
Max. zaťaženie: 120 kg
Materiál: kov (rám)
65% polyester, 35% bavlna (hojdacia sieť)

ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA
	– Nikdy nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky obsahujúce 
rozpúšťadlá, ktoré by mohli výrobok poškodiť.

	– Hojdaciu sieť čistite iba jemným domácim čistiacim 
prostriedkom a teplou vodou.

	– Vytrite hojdaciu sieť suchou handričkou.
	– Chráňte hojdacia sieť pred extrémnym počasím.
	– Hojdaciu sieť používajte iba v suchu.
	– Chráňte hojdaciu sieť pred dlhším priamym 
slnečným žiarením.
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SKLADOVANIE
Po použití uložte očistenú a suchú hojdaciu sieť 
uzatvorenú do tašky. Pred uložením nechajte sieť 
vyschnúť. Umiestnite svoju hojdaciu sieť na vetranom, 
chladnom a suchom mieste.

LIKVIDÁCIA
Obal pozostáva z ekologických materiálov, ktoré 
môžete zlikvidovať v miestnom recyklačnom centre.
Vaša obec má informácie o likvidácii výrobku ako 
odpadu po použití.


